
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Please note refreshments are available in the room from 5.30pm 
 

Agenda 
 

1. Introductions and Apologies    

 County Councillor Brown 
 
To note who is attending and any apologies for absence. 
 

2. Notes of the Meeting and Matters Arising from 17 
September 2019   

(Pages 1 - 6) 

 County Councillor Brown 
 
To agree for accuracy the notes of the meeting and receive any matters arising. 
 

3. Exploitation and Violence Reduction   (Pages 7 - 14) 

 Andy Smith, Head of Service, Safeguarding, Inspection and Audit Team 
 
To receive an update on work that is happening around exploitation and violence 
reduction for children in care and care leavers. 
 

4. Children in Care and Care Leavers Performance 
Information   

(Pages 15 - 16) 

 Umer Khonat, Business Intelligence Analyst, Business Intelligence Team 
 
To receive the Annex 'A' performance data report for children in care and care 
leavers and receive any issues/comments arising from the report. 
 

5. Corporate Parenting Strategy Delivery Plan   (Pages 17 - 32) 

 Barbara Bath, Head of Service, Fostering, Adoption, Residential and Youth 
Offending Teams 
 
To receive the Corporate Parenting Strategy Delivery Open Actions Plan and 
update from the Permanence and Children in Our Care Board. 
 

6. Timetable of Meetings 2020/2021   (Pages 33 - 34) 

 County Councillor Brown 
 
To note the timetable of meetings for 2020/2021. 
 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Tuesday, 26th November, 2019 at 6.00 pm  

Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room,  
County Hall, Preston 



7. Any Other Business    

 County Councillor Brown 
 
To receive any other business. 
 

8. Date and Time of Next Meeting    

 County Councillor Brown 
 
The date and time of the next meeting is as follows: 
 
Thursday, 30 January 2020 at 6.00pm in the Duke of Lancaster Room – 
Committee Room 'C', County Hall, Preston, PR1 0LD. 

 



 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 17th September, 2019 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: Members  
   
 County Councillor Ian 

Brown 
- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Stephen Clarke 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor David 
Foxcroft 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Julie 
Gibson 

- Lancashire County Council 

 Marieta Birt - Fostering Forum 
 Liz Donnelly- Nelson - Adoption 
 Barbara Bath - Fostering, Adoption, Residential and YOT 

Team, LCC 
 Jake - LINX Representative 
 Charlotte - LINX Representative 
 Natasha - LINX Representative 
 Rachel - LINX Representative 
   
 Co-opted members  
   
 Angela Epps - Fostering Providers 
 Audrey Swann - Headteacher, Vulnerable and Looked After 

Children 
 Roxanne McAllister - Leaving Care, LCC 
 Mia Leyland - Barnardo's 
 Natasha Wright  - Barnardo's 
   
 Other Attendees  
   
 Jane Hylton - Leaving Care, LCC 
 Roxanne McAllister - Leaving Care, LCC 
 Michael Walder - Business Intelligence Team, LCC 
 Sam Gorton - Democratic Services, LCC 
 Shaeda Alam - Corporate Parenting, LCC 
 Gavin Redhead - Participation, LCC 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
2 

 

1.   Introductions and Apologies 
 

All were welcomed to the meeting and apologies were received from County 
Councillor Jayne Rear, Caroline Waldron, Anna Howarth, Amanda Mansfield, 
Lynda Pearson, Rachel Blundell, Stephen Young, Dylan Williams, Judith Gault, 
Tracey Ellmore and Neil Kelly. 
 
County Councillor David Foxcroft, Champion for Young People was welcomed to 
his first meeting as a member of the Board. 
 
2.   Notes of the Meeting and Matters Arising from 22 May 2019 

 
There were no matters arising from the previous minutes and the minutes were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 
3.   Membership and Terms of Reference 

 
The Board agreed the membership and terms of reference for the municipal year 
2019/2020. 
 
4.   Ministerial Roundtable Discussion with Personal Advisors 

 
This item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 
5.   LINX 

 
Lancashire's Children in Care County (LINX) gave feedback to the Board 
following the young person led Corporate Parenting Board meeting that was held 
at Hothersall Lodge on 24 July 2019. 
 
The Board took part in archery, low ropes and a team challenge each linked to 
key themes on placements, mental health and communication and trust.  During 
each activity young people worked alongside Board members building trust and 
communicating.  Following each exercise, feedback was given as to what advice 
members would give to young people, what ideas they had following the findings 
from the exercise and what their promise to the young people would be.  Young 
people also filled in the same feedback form too.  These were shared at the 
meeting with comments from the young people being that some felt that the 
feedback was disappointing, some of it did not make sense to the young people 
and not all of the questions were answered.  Some feedback that was received 
was "Given the lack of finance to mental health services for children and young 
people, we should promote the early intervention support out there and ensure in 
the new Hertfordshire teams we develop that we have good provision for mental 
health in children and young people".  The Hertfordshire model was something 
that the Council was looking to adopt in the very near future which was around 
Family Safeguarding. 
 
 

Page 2



 
3 

 

One clear message that came from the day was that members needed to think 
about language used when talking to young people and not use acronyms or 
assume that young people understood terminology/protocols/the care system and 
that this was explained at an appropriate level for young people to understand. 
 
Resolved: That an item on the Hertfordshire model be brought to the next  
  meeting of the Board in November. 
 
Overall the Board felt that the meeting was an excellent afternoon and thanks 
was given to Gavin Redhead, Mia Leyland, Dylan Williams and Sam Gorton for 
organising it and to the staff at Hothersall Lodge who supported the event. 
 
6.   Children in Care and Care Leavers Performance and Management 

Information 
 

Michael Walder, Business Intelligence Manager provided an overview of the 
current standard monthly performance information that Business Intelligence 
produced in relation to Children Looked After and Care Leavers 
 
This information was available for members and Michael Walder agreed to send 
a link out so this could be accessed. 
 
The Permanence and Children in our Care Board received this information also 
on a weekly basis and used if for monitoring. 
 
If young people wished to access the information, Business Intelligence would 
visit them to explain the report and help them to understand it more. 
 
Resolved: That the Board were asked if there was any specific information  
  they wished to receive, to inform Sam Gorton and she would  
  discuss with Business Intelligence. 
 
7.   Lancashire's Care Leavers Report 

 
Shaeda Alam, Corporate Parenting Consultant presented the Care Leavers 
Report to the Board which, following the Ofsted Inspection in 2015, identified the 
need to improve support to care leavers in Lancashire.  This report was to 
provide an update on how the Lancashire Care Leavers Service had been 
adapted to improve the offer to care leavers since then and to make 
recommendations for further improvement. 
 
The Lancashire Corporate Parenting Strategy 2018-2022 makes clear the 
Council's ambition for children and young people who were looked after and this 
ambition extended to young people who were also leaving care.   
 
The existing Leaving Care Service needs reforming to meet this ambition.  After 
engaging with Care Leavers in a variety of ways including face to face interviews 
and a questionnaire, and through undertaking a review of the Leaving Care 
Service this report presented a number of options for improvement. 

Page 3



 
4 

 

 
The report also gave a summary of the key findings and Appendix 'A' detailed 
where the service was now, changes that needed to be made, what was required 
to deliver the change, how it would be measured and the outcomes. 
 
The Board were also informed that there were going to be three Care Leaver 
Hubs which would be accessible to care leavers in the localities North, Central 
and East which would be up and running by December where young people 
could access help, advice and support, not just from the Council but from 
partners also. 
 
The Corporate Parenting Board would hold to account the Care Leavers Service 
and the Improvement Plan and would request regular reports to the Board. 
 
Resolved: That the Corporate Parenting Board: 
 

i) Adopted a revised approach to support care leavers in 
Lancashire that realised the ambitions set out within the 
Corporate Parenting Strategy. 

ii) Supported the redesign of the Leaving Care Service. 
iii) Supported the actions set out within 'Appendix A' of the 

report attached to the agenda to address the key messages 
emerging from the service review and consultation with care 
leavers. 

 
8.   Independent Reviewing Officers Annual Report 

 
Paul McIntyre, Safeguarding Manager updated the Board on the key findings 
from the Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report 2018-2019 in the 
PowerPoint attached. 
 
The report highlighted that although the number of children and young people 
looked after or subjected to a Child Protection Plan had increased by 7.5% during 
2018/19, a very high proportion of these received a timely review within statutory 
timescales.  Almost all children and young people participated in their review 
either directly or indirectly. 
 
The Board queried as to why only 59% of Personal Education Plans were up to 
date and Officers stated that the figures were not accurate on the system and 
should have been 76%.  There was now a revised template being used which 
would strengthen this delivery.  Questions included in the Personal Educational 
Plans had been revised to ensure they were fit for purpose and that schools 
could now access it and complete the plan along with the Social Workers.  
Hopefully this would ensure that more plans were kept up to date. 
 
Young people commented that they felt communication was lacking around 
Personal Education Plans and some indicated they had been waiting a month to 
receive theirs.   
 

Page 4



 
5 

 

Resolved: Audrey Swann agreed to speak to the young people out of the  
  meeting and pick the issue up around communication and waiting  
  times. 
 
Young people also questioned as to why only 93% of looked after children had a 
Personal Education Plan and it was explained that this would be to do with young 
people only just coming into care or maybe new to the county and the plan would 
be in progress however not completed.  The plans data changes every day as 
this was live information. 
 
The Board were informed that every young person who had a Personal 
Education Plan should have a Life Story book and that this belonged to the young 
person.  How and when this information was received was up to the young 
person and where it was stored was their decision also.  Officers would support 
young people with this and negotiate with them the right time to access their Life 
Story book and offer support and guidance when in receipt of it. 
 
With regards next steps and future objectives, it was recognised that there was 
more to be done to ensure that first line managers and Independent Reviewing 
Officers challenged and directed practice to achieve consistently good service 
and that they would continue to address this through joint training and 
development.  Children's Services was committed to developing a Family 
Safeguarding Model and this would change how the Independent Reviewing 
Officer Service delivered looked after children and child protection reviews, with 
an emphasis on working 'with' (as opposed to 'doing to') families to co-produce 
planned support.  A focus on achieving permanence and supporting this through 
Life Story Books would be a priority for looked after children. 
 
Resolved: That following on from the Annual Report and discussions around it 
  that the Board have items at future meetings with regards to: 
 

 Health assessments 

 Personal Education Plans 

 Life Story Work 
 
9.   Action Plan 

 
The Corporate Parenting Strategy sets out nine objectives which the Board has 
discussed over the last 12 months.  Alongside this strategic Board the operational 
Permanence and Children in our Care Board also meets which is a multi-agency 
meeting and this progresses the actions from the nine objectives. 
 
The plan that the operational group works with is a lengthy document which has 
been condensed for the Corporate Parenting Board and was attached to the 
agenda. 
 
The plan is RAG rated with red = incomplete, amber = slippage, green = on track 
and blue = completed. 
 

Page 5



 
6 

 

The Corporate Parenting Board would receive the action plan at each meeting 
alongside the performance information and identify topics and issues it wished to 
scrutinise further and this would form a work plan for future meetings of the 
Board. 
 
It was also reiterated that the role of the Lancashire's Children in Care Council 
was to represent all children in care and care leavers and that young people 
attending the meeting should be a mix of young people and care leavers and the 
views of other young people not just those attending the meeting. 
 
10.   Any Other Business 

 
The Chair congratulated Sam Gorton on being nominated for a Children's 
Services Rise Award for her contribution to Corporate Parenting Board, leading 
on the Care Leavers Christmas hampers and helping with the care leavers 
Christmas lunch at Barnardo's.  The Board wished her luck at the awards 
ceremony. 
 
11.   Date and Time of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting will be held on Tuesday, 26 November 2019 at 6pm in the 
Duke of Lancaster Room – Committee Room 'C', County Hall, Preston. 
 

Page 6



The Lead for the Violence Reduction Unit

Detective Chief Superintendent Sue Clarke 

Lancashire Police 

Lancashire Violence Reduction Unit 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



Purpose of the VRU Funding/ grant stipulation :

• Production of problem profile and multi-agency long term strategy 
for reduction in serious violence

• To offer leadership and strategic co-ordination of the local response 
to serious violence

• Must support a multi-agency public health approach to preventing & 
tackling serious violence

• Focus on Early Intervention

• Must adopt the World Health Organisation’s definition based on 
data & intelligence done with and for communities 

Strategic Aim – VRU

P
age 8



• The World Health Organization has advocated for a ‘public health approach’ to be 
taken to violence. The approach it advocates is: 

• Focused on a defined population, often with a health risk in common; 

• With and for communities; 

• Not constrained by organisational or professional boundaries; 

• Focussed on generating long term as well as short term solutions; 

• Based on data and intelligence to identify the burden on the population, including 
any inequalities; 

• Rooted in evidence of effectiveness to tackle the problem. 

Ethos of Lancashire VRU

P
age 9



Grant funding requires specific outcomes

• Reduction in hospital admissions for assaults with knife/bladed 
object (especially victims under 25)

• Reduction in non-domestic homicides especially under 25s 
involving knives

• Reduction of serious violence in public spaces 

• Focus of activity being on reducing knife crimes committed against 
young people by identifying hotspots, opportunities for prevention 
and enforcement, intelligence and targeting, investigative 
response

Strategic Aim – Knife Crime

P
age 10



Public Service Boar
[...]
ategic team

P
age 13



P
age 14



 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 26 November 2019 
 
Report of the Head of Business Intelligence 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Children in Care and Care Leavers performance information 
 
 
Contact for further information: Michael Walder, Senior Business Intelligence Manager, 
Lancashire County Council, Tel: 01772 533637, michael.walder@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report provides an overview of performance information that Business 
Intelligence produce in relation to Children in Care and Care Leavers for the Board 
to review, discuss and agree what they would like provided at future meetings. 
 
Recommendation 
 
For the Board to discuss and comment on the information presented and agree the 
content of future performance information provided to subsequent meetings. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 

At the last meeting of the Corporate Parenting Board a report was presented 
informing them of some of the performance information produced which can be 
provided, and is available to the Board on Children in Care and Care Leavers. It was 
requested this information was reviewed to inform the content of future performance 
information provided to subsequent meetings. 

 
In addition to the information referred to at the previous meeting of the Board, data 
required to be provided to Ofsted prior to any visits they make may also be of 
interest to the Board. Our performance in relation to this data is regularly monitored 
by a group of senior officers and the latest available data will be provided and 
presented at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

mailto:michael.walder@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

The information provided will include: 
 

 Children In Need (CIN) plan numbers and rates 

 Child Protection (CP) plan numbers and rates 

 Children Looked After (CLA) numbers and rates 

 Statutory visit data 

 Care leavers % in suitable accommodation 

 Care leavers Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET) 

 Care leavers % in touch  
 
Additional information regarding CLA and Care leavers which may be of interest is 
available in the following monthly report (presented to the previous meeting of the 
committee): 
 
http://intranet.ad.lancscc.net/how-do-i/council-and-democracy/business-intelligence-
performance-data/?page=1 
 
Consultations 
 
None 
 
Implications: 
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
No significant risks have been identified in relation to the proposals contained within 
this report. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
List of Background Papers 

 
None 

Page 16

http://intranet.ad.lancscc.net/how-do-i/council-and-democracy/business-intelligence-performance-data/?page=1
http://intranet.ad.lancscc.net/how-do-i/council-and-democracy/business-intelligence-performance-data/?page=1


 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 26 November 2019 
 
Report of the Head of Fostering Adoption Residential & YOT and Head of 
Children’s Social Care North 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Corporate Parenting Strategy Delivery Plan 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: Ruksana Mulla, Project Manager, Lancashire County  
Council, Tel:  01772 537684, ruksana.mulla@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Lancashire County Council's Corporate Parenting Strategy was approved by 
Cabinet in December 2018. To support operational delivery of this Strategy, the 
Corporate Parenting Strategy Delivery Plan was drafted. This very detailed plan was 
presented to the Corporate Parenting Board in September 2018. To simplify 
reporting to this Board, a summary of open actions has been drafted as at Appendix 
'A'. Details on closed actions are available if required. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Board is asked to note this report and where appropriate, provide guidance on 
the a
[...]
eys - Number of practitioners 
and carers attended participation training provided by LINX, POWAR and the Care Leavers forum 
have collectively. 
 

  Green  

5a5.ii 
Feedback will be collected from children/young people's forums and surveys - Number of young people 
participated in one of the three inspections. 
 

  Green  

5a6 
Feedback will be collected from children/young people's forums and surveys -  Locality Youth Councils 
have a core regular attendance at youth council meetings of  - number of  young people specific to 
those previous 12 District Youth Councils 

  Green  

P
age 20



3 
 

 

5a7 

Feedback will be collected from children/young people's forums and surveys - Percentage of cohort 
are from the vulnerable groups of CLA, LDD, Youth Offending Team, Homelessness, NEET, Young 
Carers and Health & Wellbeing 
 

  Green  

5a8 

Feedback will be collected from children/young people's forums and surveys - Apart from the core 
Locality Youth Council meetings we also have , number of unique attendances by young people across 
the 5 localities of Lancashire   
 

  Green  

5a9 

Feedback will be collected from children/young people's forums and surveys - The Children's Society 
commission delivering the Children's Rights Advocacy and Independent Visitor Service, number of 
referrals 240 - 4 of which are referrals for children subject to child protection. 
 

  Green  

5a10 
Feedback will be collected from children/young people's forums and surveys - March 2018 local 
elections  - number of digital votes for 23 candidates 
 

  Green  

5a11 
Feedback will be collected from children/young people's forums and surveys –  
 

  Green  

7b Children and Young People will actively participate in relevant staff interviews within the Children's 
Services Workforce. 
 

01/09/2019 
 

Red 

8a 
Feedback from young people to the Employment Support Team - Number of Case studies collected. 
 

Ongoing Green 

8b 
Feedback from young people to the Employment 
[...]
er 2020 

 
6.00 pm – Committee Room 'C' – Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall 
 

 
Tuesday, 24 November 2020 

 
6.00 pm – Committee Room 'C' – Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall  
 

 
Thursday, 21 January 2021 
 

 
6.00 pm -  Committee Room 'C' – Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall 

 
Tuesday, 16 March 2021 
 

 
6.00 pm -  Committee Room 'C' – Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall 

 
June 2021 
 

 
6.00 pm -  TBC 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 6

mailto:sam.gorton@lancashire.gov.uk


P
age 34


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the Meeting and Matters Arising from 17 September 2019
	3 Exploitation and Violence Reduction
	4 Children in Care and Care Leavers Performance Information
	5 Corporate Parenting Strategy Delivery Plan
	Appendix A

	6 Timetable of Meetings 2020/2021



Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Corporate Parenting Board
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 26th November, 2019 at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston
	Present:
	Members
	

	
	
	

	
	 County Councillor Ian Brown

	· Lancashire County Council

	
	County Councillor Stephen Clarke

	· Lancashire County Council

	
	County Councillor Joan Burrows

	· Lancashire County Council

	
	Liz Donnelly Nelson

	· Adoption

	
	Barbara Bath

	· Fostering, Adoption, Residential and YOT Team, LCC

	
	Jake
	· LINX Representative

	
	Kris
	· LINX Representative

	
	Emily
	· LINX Representative

	
	Saarah
	· LINX Representative


	
	
	

	
	Co-opted members
	

	
	
	

	
	 Jeanette Woods

	· Residential Providers

	
	Audrey Swann

	· Vulnerable and Looked After Children, LCC

	
	Amanda Mansfield

	· Independent Reviewing Officers, LCC

	
	Mia Leyland

	· Barnardo's

	
	Judith Gault

	· Children and Family Wellbeing Service, LCC

	
	Andy Smith

	· Safeguarding, Inspection and Audit Team, LCC

	
	Natasha Wright

	· Barnardo's

	
	Rebecca King

	· Barnardo's

	
	Mia Leyland
	· Barnardo's

	
	Jenny Donnelly
	· Virgin Care 0-19 Service

	
	Jane Jones
	· Clinical Commissioning Groups


	
	
	

	
	Other Attendees
	

	
	
	

	
	Yoni Ejo

	· Leaving Care, LCC

	
	Sam Gorton
	· Democratic Services, LCC

	
	Umer Khonat
	· Business Intelligence, LCC


<AI1>

	1.  
	Introductions and Apologies



As this was part of Takeover Month, the meeting would be jointly chaired by County Councillor Ian Brown and Jake, a member of Lancashire's Children in Care Council (LINX).

All were welcomed to the meeting and apologies were received from County Councillor Rear, County Councillor Julie Gibson, Marieta Birt, Angela Epps, Stephen Young, Jane Hylton and Tracey Ellmore.

County Councillor Joan Burrows attended on behalf of County Councillor David Foxcroft.

Jane Jones attended on behalf of the Clinical Commissioning Groups and Jenny Donnelly attended on behalf of Virgin Care 0-19 Service.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Notes of the Meeting and Matters Arising from 17 September 2019



The minutes were agreed as an accurate record and there were no matters arising from them.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Exploitation and Violence Reduction



Andy Smith, Head of Safeguarding, Inspection and Audit Team updated the Board on the strategic aims and ethos on the Violence Reduction Unit and also the strategic aims of knife crime and the next steps.  The PowerPoint attached to the agenda gave further information on this.

Andy informed the Board that this was a new campaign in its' early stages.

Resolved:
That the Board welcomed the information received and agreed to 


receive an update at a future meeting once the campaign was more 

embedded to see how it was progressing.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Children in Care and Care Leavers Performance Information



Umer Khonat, Business Intelligence Analyst, presented the Children's Services Performance Update for October 2019.

The data provided was collated fortnightly and used at every level within the Authority.  Care leaver indicators were split into areas – North, East and Central.

The information was used to compare areas, see what works well and share best practice and learn from each service.  Information was also shared on figures that were not 100%, ie if an area was 79% good then look at what could be improved for the 21% that was not working.  Colours on the information were thresholds that had been set which mirrored the bandings that Ofsted had used.

The analysis information was used at performance meetings in districts and localities where it was scrutinised and performance was reviewed and teams engaged and commissioned research to look at how the data was used, any training issues there might be and the data acts as a mechanism.

As at October 2019 Lancashire was good at the following:

Assessments

Timeliness – 6 month rate 85% (on par with national rate), improvement from 78% in 2017/18. October performance 89%

Children Protection Plans

1194 (48.2 per 10,000), reduced from 1296 since September 2019, this remained below the regional and statistical neighbour averages, however above the national average of 45.7 (per 10,000)

Children Looked After

· Short term placement stability – 8.2%
· Visits in Timescale – 92%
· Placements :

· increase in Fostering to 61.1%
· reduction in Supported accommodation to 6.7%
The North West was increasing on a national level, however it was not increasing as much as other areas.
Care Leavers 
In Suitable Accommodation (19-21 Years) – 92.4%

Caseloads

Average caseload – 17 for all social workers (October 2019)

As at October 2019, this was what needed to improve and/or challenges for Lancashire.

Re-referrals

Re-referral rate 21.3% - October 2019

Child Protection (CP)

· Visits within timescale – 85%

· Repeat child protection in 12 months (7.1%) and ever (25.5%) off target

Children Looked After (CLA)

· Rate of CLA per 10,000 – 85.0

· Repeat CLA 10.2%

· Dental current performance 70.3%

· Missing episodes interview completed within three days – 44.8%

· Strengths and Difficulty Questionnaire (SDQ) 

· No Strengths and Difficulty Questionnaire – 312 (this is currently being worked on to improve this figure and look at themes).

Care Leavers

· Care leavers in Education, Employment or Training – 43.8%

· Care leavers in Contact (Last two Months) – 72.2%

After receiving this information the Board felt that they would like more information on the Strengths and Difficulty Questionnaires and what was being done to support and improve this figure.

A recent follow up visit from Ofsted showed that the Authority was improving and the compliments social workers received was incredible.  There was demonstrations of lots of auditing and quality assurance work being undertaken.  Partners were complimented along with young people who were spoken too and the work that the social work academy continued to deliver in developing social workers was incredibly good.  Also following on from the Staff Survey ran by Lancashire County Council, social workers feedback was really positive and caseloads had also dropped to 17.  Independent Reviewing Officers caseloads had also dropped significantly from 130 to around the mid-70s with mid-80s being the highest.

Another issue that came out from the Ofsted report was retention of staff within Children's Services and the Board were informed that turnover of staff has reduced significantly and also that there were now no agency Independent Reviewing Officers in the Authority.

Young people reported that they were involved with the social work academy and enjoyed sharing their experiences with social workers who in turn, felt it extremely beneficial to hear from young people first hand.

Resolved:
That the Board discussed and commented on the information 


presented and agreed the content of future performance information 

provided to subsequent meetings.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Corporate Parenting Strategy Delivery Plan



The Board were asked to look at the Corporate Parenting Strategy Delivery Plan in groups and look at the objectives and list areas that they felt they required more information on in 2020.  This would then form the work plan for the Corporate Parenting Board for the year ahead.

Resolved:
That Barbara Bath would develop a work plan for the Board and 


present it at the next meeting in January 2020.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Timetable of Meetings 2020/2021



The dates for the 2020/2021 meetings were noted.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Any Other Business



Young People's Feedback on the Hertfordshire Model

Young people had looked into Hertfordshire County Council's Social Care system and commented that it sounded positive and that it could benefit a lot of people, however, wondered how it would be embedded in Lancashire.  Young people felt that this would be a huge overall of all the different teams within Lancashire County Council's Children's Social Care system and wondered how big in comparison Lancashire was to Hertfordshire.  Following research on Children's Social Care statistics between the two Councils young people came to the following conclusions:

· Although the population of the two counties was similar, the size of Lancashire was far bigger.

· Lancashire also had a far greater number of young people accessing support from social care.

· Could this mean a new way of working was more difficult to carry out?

· Young people would like to see any changes be successful and with the right planning, if Hertfordshire could do it, why could Lancashire not?

The Board were informed that the figures the young people had researched were from 2017/18.

Sharon Hubber, Director of Children's Social Care replied to the young people's findings by informing them that Hertfordshire had implemented the family safeguarding model three years ago when their numbers were a lot higher, than those researched in 2017/18.  A front door reduction of 40% had now been noted at Hertfordshire since the Family Safeguarding Model was implemented which was a significant reduction and they were, where Lancashire was now.  Lancashire would want to see a noticeable difference within three years of implementation also.  The route out of care in Hertfordshire was a lot quicker than Lancashire was administering currently.

Some of the key principles of the model was to:

· Support families.

· Multi-agencies working together to support families and keep families together.

· Work in a more supportive way to prevent children coming into care.

Working with families to help strengthen and support them would be carried out differently and social workers would have more time to dedicate to spend with families.  Social workers would need the right amount of cases to allow them time to support families and processes would change to help reduce time taken with administrative work ie new electronic notebooks which could be used whilst mobile, which would aide a more efficient way of working.

The Chair queried as to why children in care figures were rising in Lancashire and continued to do so?  The Board were informed that this was a national trend and was down to poverty, austerity, organisations that had demised who supported Local Authorities, inadequate Ofsted reports and risk averse Authorities which all added to the trajectory rising across the Country including Lancashire.

Resolved:
That an item be placed on the next agenda to give the Board a 


more informed overview on the Hertfordshire model.

Care Leavers Christmas Gifts

The Chair reminded the Board that the Care Leavers Christmas gifts collection was running until 6 December 2019 with various drop off points across the County.

Young Peoples Involvement in Future Corporate Parenting Boards

It was raised by the young people, that they had recently seen their time allocation on the agenda at Board meetings reduced significantly, after they used to have half of the meeting to discuss their issues.

It was noted that the young people's involvement in the meetings were valued and a vital role of the Board and there were plans in place to look at the Board as a whole and how the meetings could be improved.  Further discussions would be taking place at the next agenda setting meeting and there would be further discussion at the next Board meeting in January 2020.

Health

Health colleagues invited young people to challenge them at future Board meetings on issues they wanted to raise.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	Date and Time of Next Meeting



Thursday, 30 January 2020 at 6pm in the Duke of Lancaster Room – Committee Room 'C', County Hall, Preston, PR1 0LD.

</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
6

